



2026:CGHC:14235

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**WPS No. 4422 of 2022**

- Ramesh Singh Shrinet S/o Late Anand Singh, Aged About 61 Years, R/o Vinova Bhave Ward Mungeli PS Mungeli Tahsil and District Mungeli (C.G.)

---- Petitioner**Versus**

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Principal Secretary, Law, Mahanadi Bhavan, Mantralaya, New Raipur District Raipur (C.G.)
2. District and Session Judge Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur (C.G.)
3. District and Session Judge Mungeli Distt. Mungeli (C.G.)

---- respondents

28/06/2022	Shri Dheerendra Pandey, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Anshuman Shrivastava, P.L. for the State. Heard. The petitioner is challenging the impugned order passed by the respondents on the ground that the amount as ordered is not recoverable. The State counsel prays for time to file reply. Time is granted accordingly. List this case in the week commencing from 25-07-2022. In the meanwhile, the recovery as ordered against the petitioner shall remain stayed until the next date of hearing. Notice be issued to respondents No.2 and 3. P.F. be paid as per rules. Sd/- (Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant) Judge